

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

KELVIN LEON JONES, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

RON DESANTIS, in his official  
capacity as Governor of the State of  
Florida, et al.,

*Defendants,*

Consolidated Case No. 4:19-cv-300-  
RH/MJF

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS .....2

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD .....6

ARGUMENT .....7

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....7

A. The Florida Supreme Court’s Interpretation of Amendment 4  
Does Not Deprive Plaintiffs of Standing .....8

B. *Gruver* Plaintiffs Have Standing To Assert NVRA Claims .....9

C. *Raysor* Plaintiffs Have Standing To Assert NVRA Claims.....11

II. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment on  
Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claims ..... 14

A. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment  
on Plaintiffs’ Wealth Discrimination Claims ..... 15

B. SB7066 Was Enacted with Racially Discriminatory Intent.....16

C. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment  
on Plaintiffs’ Claim that SB7066 Violates Statewide Uniformity  
Requirements Articulated in *Bush v. Gore* .....22

III. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment on  
Plaintiffs’ Twenty-Fourth Amendment Claims .....27

A. The Twenty-Fourth Amendment Applies to Returning Citizens.....27

B. LFOs Qualify as “Taxes” Under the Twenty-Fourth  
Amendment .....29

IV. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment on  
Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim.....35

A. The Risk of Erroneous Deprivation Is High Because the State  
Cannot Provide Reliable Information to Voters .....37

B. Voters Cannot Obtain a Determination of Eligibility Without  
Risking Criminal Prosecution .....41

C. The State’s Existing Process Does Not Sufficiently Protect  
Against Either the Risk of Erroneous Deprivation or the Risk of  
Criminal Prosecution.....43

D.	Genuine Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Void for Vagueness Claim.....	46
V.	Genuine Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Claim.....	49
VI.	Genuine Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment on <i>McCoy</i> Plaintiffs’ Claim Based on Their Status as Low-Income Women of Color under the Fourteenth and Nineteenth Amendments.....	52
A.	The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Undue Burden Test Applies to <i>McCoy</i> Plaintiffs’ Gender-Based Equal Protection Claim.....	53
B.	The <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Undue Burden Test Is the Applicable Standard for Resolving <i>McCoy</i> Plaintiffs’ Nineteenth Amendment Claim.....	55
VII.	SB7066 Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.....	58
VIII.	Genuine Issues of Material Fact Preclude Summary Judgment on <i>Gruver</i> Plaintiffs’ <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Claim and <i>McCoy</i> Plaintiffs’ Excessive Fines Claim.....	60
	CONCLUSION.....	66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc. v. Dixie County, Fla.</i> , 690 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Assoc. of Community Orgs. for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922).....	31
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	64
<i>Bischoff v. Osceola County, Florida</i> , 222 F.3d 874 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Black v. McGuffage</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	24
<i>Breedlove v. Suttles</i> , 302 U.S. 277 (1937).....	57
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	23, 24, 26, 47
<i>Cipriano v. Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969).....	30
<i>Coronado v. Napolitano</i> , No. 07-1089, 2008 WL 191987 (D. Ariz. Jan. 22, 2008).....	29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	56
<i>Crist v. Ervin</i> , 56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010) .....	32

*United States v. Dallas Cnty.*,  
739 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984) .....17

*Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee*,  
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) .....23, 52, 55, 58

*Dresdner Bank AG v. M/V Olympia Voyager*,  
463 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006) .....35

*United States v. Dumas*,  
94 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 1996) .....50

*United States v. Evans*,  
883 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2018) .....50

*Ferrill v. Parker Grp., Inc.*,  
168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999) .....16, 20

*Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta*,  
2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993) .....37

*Fla. Democratic Party v. Detzner*,  
No. 4:16cv607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16,  
2016) .....27

*Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning*,  
522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) .....11, 60

*United States v. Florida*,  
870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....45

*Ga. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Kemp*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....12, 13

*Ga. State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Com’rs*,  
775 F.3d 1136 (11th Cir. 2015) .....7

*Giaccio v. State of Pa.*,  
382 U.S. 399 (1966).....48

*Gruver, et al. v. Barton, et al.*,  
No. 19-cv-302, ECF 26 ¶¶31–33 .....10

*Hairston v. Gainesville Sun Publ’g Co.*,  
9 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1993) .....7

*Harman v. Forssenius*,  
380 U.S. 528 (1965).....28, 29, 30

*Harmelin v. Michigan*,  
501 U.S. 957 (1991).....65

*Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections*,  
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....passim

*Harvey v. Brewer*,  
605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010) .....29

*Hill v. Stone*,  
421 U.S. 289 (1975).....30

*Howard v. Gilmore*,  
No. 99-2285, 2000 WL 203984, at \*2 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000).....29

*Hunt v. Cromartie*,  
526 U.S. 541 (1999).....17

*Int’l Harvester Co. of Am. v. Commonwealth of Ky.*,  
234 U.S. 216 (1914).....48

*Johnson v. Bredesen*,  
624 F.3d 742, 750 (6th Cir. 2010) .....29

*Johnson v. De Grandy*,  
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....7

*League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning*,  
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) .....61

*League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb*,  
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....60

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....52

*League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner*,  
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) .....23

*Lemons v. Bradbury*,  
538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008) .....27

*Leser v. Garnett*,  
258 U.S. 130 (1922).....57

*Lubin v. Panish*,  
415 U.S. 709 (1974).....30

*LULAC-Richmond v. Public Interest Legal Foundation*,  
No. 1:18-cv-00423 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018) .....45

*Matthews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....36

*McCoy v. DeSantis*,  
4:19-cv-00304 (N.D. Fla. July 1, 2019).....64

*Nat’l Coal. for Students with Disabilities Educ. & Legal Def. Fund v. Bush*,  
170 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2001) .....11

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....30

*Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange*,  
9 F.Supp.3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....59

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....59

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....14

*Rogers v. Lodge*,  
458 U.S. 613 (1982).....19

*United States v. Schaffer*,  
600 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1979) .....20

*Smith v. Doe*,  
538 U.S. 84 (2003).....63

*Sonzinsky v. U.S.*,  
300 U.S. 506 (1937).....35

*United States v. Sperrazza*,  
804 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2015) .....64

*United States v. State Tax Comm’n of Miss.*,  
421 U.S. 599 (1975).....30

*Stewart v. Blackwell*,  
444 F3d 843 (6th Cir. 2006), *vacated on mootness grounds*, 473  
F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007) .....23, 24, 26

*Texas LULAC v. Whitley*,  
No. 5:19-cv-000074-FB (W.D. Tex, Feb. 4 2019).....45

*Texas LULAC v. Whitley*,  
No, 5:19-cv-00074-FB (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019).....45

*Thompson v. Alabama*,  
293 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....29

*Timbs v. Indiana*,  
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....64

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....9

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....20

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....58

*Watkins v. U.S.*,  
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....48

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt*,  
136 S.Ct. 2292 (2016).....59

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....14

*Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter*,  
529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008) .....16

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. § 20510(b) .....13

Ala. Code § 17-3-30.1(c) .....42

Fla. Stat. §§ 27.51(1)(b), 27.52(b) .....33

Fla. Stat. § 97.012 .....24, 44

Fla. Stat. §§ 97.051, 97.052(2)(q).....43

Fla. Stat. § 98.075(5).....26, 43, 49

Fla. Stat. §§ 98.075(7).....43

Fla. Stat. § 104.011 .....43, 44

Fla. Stat. § 775.083(1).....5, 32

Fla. Stat. §§ 142.01, 775.089(1)(a)(2), 960.17, 960.21, 215.20 .....5

Fla. Stat. § 938.27(1).....33

Title XIV Florida Statute .....35

H.B. 7089, Voting Rights Restoration Act .....20

National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20501 et seq. ....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

6 Million Lost Voters: State-Level Estimates of Felony  
Disenfranchisement, 2016, The Sentencing Project (2016),  
<https://www.sentencingproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/6-Million-Lost-Voters.pdf>.....18

First Amendment.....passim

Eighth Amendment .....passim

Fourteenth Amendment .....passim

Anthony G. Amsterdam, Note, The Void for Vagueness Doctrine in  
the Supreme Court, 109 U. Case 4:19-cv-00300-RH-MJF  
Document 98-1 Filed 08/02/19 Page 77 of 88 78 Pa. L. Rev. 67, 68  
n.4 (1960).....48

Commerce Clause - Article 1, Section 8, Clause 3 of the U.S.  
Constitution.....31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....7

Florida Constitution Article 4, Section 4 .....1

*Florida. Here’s why.*, Tampa Bay Times (Feb. 5, 2020)  
(<https://www.tampabay.com/florida-politics/buzz/2020/02/05/florida-felons-still-cant-vote-as-2020-election-looms-heres-why/>) .....6, 50

Hearing before the State Affairs Committee, Thursday Apr. 4, 2019,  
[https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804\\_2019041080](https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804_2019041080) .....20

House Floor Hearing at 7:04:00–7:04:07,  
[https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804\\_2019041264](https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804_2019041264) .....22

House Floor Session, H.B. 7089, April 23, 2019,  
[https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804\\_2019041264](https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804_2019041264) .....19

House Floor Session, May 3, 2019,  
[https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804\\_2019051002](https://www.myfloridahouse.gov/VideoPlayer.aspx?eventID=2443575804_2019051002) .....20

<https://www.procon.org/about-us.php> .....42

Letter from Leah Aden et al., Deputy Dir. of Litig., LDF, to the Fla. House of Representatives (Apr. 22, 2019), [https://www.naacpldf.org/wp-content/uploads/House-of-Representatives\\_2019-04-22\\_NAACP-LDF-and-FL-NAACP-Opposition-to-HB-7089\\_final.pdf](https://www.naacpldf.org/wp-content/uploads/House-of-Representatives_2019-04-22_NAACP-LDF-and-FL-NAACP-Opposition-to-HB-7089_final.pdf) .....4

Lucius Couloute & Daniel Kopf, Prison Policy Initiative, *Out of Prison & Out of Work: Unemployment among formerly incarcerated people* (2018).....55

ProCon: <https://felonvoting.procon.org/view.resource.php?resourceID=000286> .....42

Reva Siegel, *The Nineteenth Amendment and the Democratization of the Family*, 129 Yale L.JF. 450, 482-484 (2020) .....58

Rosalyn Teborg-Penn, *African American Women in the Struggle For the Vote* (1998).....56

U.S. Constitution.....9, 62

Article 1, Section 10 of the U.S. Constitution .....62

Wendy Sawyer, Prison Policy Initiative, *The Gender Divide: Tracking Women’s State Prison Growth* (2018).....55
